

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE
POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHYLLIS C. BORZI AND DANIEL J. MAGUIRE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN L. HANDORF
Cohen Milstein Sellers
& Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600
khandorf@cohenmil-
stein.com

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Kantor & Kantor, LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525
ehopkins@kantorlaw.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Phyllis C. Borzi and Daniel J. Maguire*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 ONCE AN OBJECTING EMPLOYER INVOKED THE
 ACCOMMODATION, CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE
 WAS NOT PROVIDED THROUGH THE HEALTH
 PLAN SPONSORED BY THAT EMPLOYER 7

 A. Governing ERISA principles..... 7

 B. The accommodation provided contraceptive
 benefits separate from the ERISA plan 9

CONCLUSION 16

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 12
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	8, 14
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	13, 14, 15
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	9
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	8
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	8, 14
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	4
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) and (iii)	4, 12
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)	8

III

29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2)12
29 U.S.C. 1185d 3
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 3
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a), (b) 6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb..... 5, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. 18001 1

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) 4
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A(b)(1) 11, 12
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16(b) 5
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) 4
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A..... *passim*
45 C.F.R. 147.130(a)(1)(iv)4, 10, 11
45 C.F.R. 147.131.....4, 9, 10, 11
45 C.F.R. 156.50(d)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. 29,237, 29,768 (Sen. Durbin,
Dec. 3, 2009) 3
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011) 4
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 4

IV

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870, 39,874-39,880 (July 2, 2013)8, 11, 12

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318, 41,328 (July 14, 2015).....13

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792, 47,808-11 (October 13, 2017)..... 5

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536, 57,558-65 (Nov. 15, 2018) 5

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592, 57,614, 57617-18 (Nov. 15, 2018) 5

EBSA Form 700,
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/laws/affordable-care-act/for-employers-and-advisers/ebsa-form-700-revised.pdf> 9, 10
